

No. 08-1555

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DOLLY FILÁRTIGA,  
SISTER DIANNA ORTIZ, AND OTHER TORTURE  
SURVIVORS AND THEIR FAMILY MEMBERS,  
HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS,  
RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS, AND TORTURE  
SURVIVORS SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

—◆—

TYLER R. GIANNINI

*Counsel of Record*

SUSAN H. FARBSTAIN

NATHAN P. ELA

INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Pound Hall 401

1563 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02138

(617) 495-9263

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

January 27, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. IN PROVIDING TORTURE SURVIVORS WITH A TVPA CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST INDIVIDUALS, CONGRESS UNDERSTOOD – AND COURTS HAVE CONFIRMED – THAT FORMER OF- FICIALS ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM SUIT .....	5
A. Endorsing landmark ATS cases – <i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> and <i>Forti v.</i> <i>Suárez-Mason</i> – Congress codified re- lief for torture survivors, including American citizens .....	6
B. The FSIA should be construed consis- tently with the TVPA so as not to render the TVPA effectively void upon passage .....	9
C. A long line of cases permits torture survivors to seek justice and hold former officials accountable in U.S. courts .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FSIA DOES NOT IMMUNIZE OFFICIALS ACTING OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THEIR LAWFUL AUTHORITY, AND REMAND IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THIS QUESTION IS NOT BEFORE THIS COURT .....	17
A. The FSIA does not immunize former officials .....	19
B. Remand is appropriate if this Court determines that former officials are protected by the FSIA .....	21
C. Violations of <i>jus cogens</i> norms can never be within the scope of lawful authority.....	24
D. Even if a violation of <i>jus cogens</i> norms could be within the scope of authority, a court must consider whether the alleged acts actually were within the scope of lawful authority and specifically authorized .....	29
1. A court must consider whether Petitioner acted outside the scope of his lawful authority under Somali law .....	30
2. A court must not give undue weight to a vague foreign government submission.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX INDEX

List of *Amici Curiae* .....App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) .....	34, 35
<i>Arce v. García</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) ....	11, 16
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	20
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	18
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	11, 27, 31, 35
<i>Byrd v. Corporación Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	11, 25, 31
<i>Chávez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Carranza v. Chávez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 110 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2009) .....	11
<i>Chávez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005) .....	16
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicar. (CUSCLIN) v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Doe I v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	9, 11, 29, 30, 31
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated for settlement by Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2937 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 15, 2008) .....	19, 25
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Forti v. Suárez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987) .....	6, 8
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos (In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig.)</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 11
<i>Jean v. Dorélien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18, 23
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 74 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nig.</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	18, 23
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	30
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009) .....	11
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	11
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	10
<i>Nguyen Thang Loi v. Dow Chem. Co. (In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	24
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	33
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	20
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	27
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	24, 26, 27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	2, 8, 14, 28
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1143 (2006) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	10
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indon.</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nig.</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	32
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	3, 9, 15, 29
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	9
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009).....	4, 19, 21, 30
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 04-1360, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56227 (E.D. Va. Aug. 1, 2007).....	35

## INTERNATIONAL CASES

Nuremberg Judgement, Trials of War Criminals before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10.....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgement (Dec. 10, 1998).....	24, 26, 29
<i>Prosecutor v. Milošević</i> , Case No. IT-02-54-PT, Decision on Preliminary Matters (Nov. 8, 2001).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>R. v. Bow Street Metro. Stipendiary Magistrate, Ex parte Pinochet Ugarte (No. 3)</i> , [2000] 1 A.C. 147 (1999).....	26
--	----

## U.S. STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	12, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	12, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	12
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (repro- duced at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note).....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abdikarim Ali Omar, <i>Letter to the Editor</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 21, 1990, at A20.....	35
Charter of the International Military Tribunal art. 7, August 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1546 <i>et seq.</i> , 82 U.N.T.S. 280.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Crimes Against Humanity, in Crimes of War: What the Public Should Know</i> 107 (Roy Gutman & David Rieff, eds., 1999).....	24
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Feb. 4, 1985, S. Treaty Doc. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	28
Dolly Filártiga, <i>American Courts, Global Justice</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 2004, at A21 .....	13, 14
Donna Minkowitz, “ <i>The Blindfold’s Eyes</i> ” by Dianna Ortiz, Salon.com, Nov. 19, 2002 (book review).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	6, 7, 9
Jennifer Schirmer, <i>The Guatemalan Military Project: A Violence Called Democracy</i> (1998).....	12
Letter from Janet G. Mullins, Assistant Sec’y of State for Legis. Affairs, to Sen. Claiborne Pell, Chairman of the S. Comm. on Foreign Rel’ns (Dec. 11, 1989).....	26
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, § 702 (1987).....	25
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Statute of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991, May 25, 1993, 32 I.L.M. 1159 .....	28
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1989: Hearing on S. 1629 and H.R. 1662 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 66 (1990) .....	6
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 332 .....	24
